CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2016-90

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS LINE ITEM CHEMICALS TO OPERATE THE CITY'S WASTEWATER FACILITIES AS PROVIDED IN RESOLUTION 2013-93. THE CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$321,831.25 WILL BE EXTENDED ONE (1) YEAR TO HAWKINS, INC., (FORMERLY THE DUMONT COMPANY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") approved a contract to The Dumont Company (Now; Hawkins, Inc.)(" Supplier") on November 12, 2013 by Resolution 2013-93 in the amount of \$321,831.25 per year for a three (3) year term for the delivery of Various line item Chemicals to Operate the City's Wastewater Treatment Plants. The contract will expire on October 31, 2016.

WHEREAS the Existing contract will expire on October 31, 2016, Section 2.3 TERM provides for a time extension on the same terms and conditions for an additional term of two (2) one (1) year periods. These services are required for continued wastewater facilities operations and maintenance. This extension is the first additional term and will expire on October 31, 2017.

WHEREAS, the City staff and the Supplier wish to extend the existing contract for one (1) year and agreeing to the same terms and conditions set forth in the original contract under Resolution 2013-93.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1.** The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
- **Section 2.** The contract extension for the purchase of chemicals is approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to issue the reimbursement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.
 - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS $11^{\rm nd}$ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2016.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mark Senmartin, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Coldiron, Kelly, Zieg, Senmartin

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney